506361300 11/18/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6408055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY A. MORAIS	11/18/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THINKX, INC.
Street Address:	1711 HWY. 17-S, #75
City:	SURFSIDE BEACH
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29575

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8651871

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (866)225-3394

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8053885028

**Email:** rdc@chabotlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** RALPH D. CHABOT

Address Line 1: 2310 EAST PONDEROSA DRIVE, SUITE 4
Address Line 4: CAMARILLO, CALIFORNIA 93010-4747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6773-2001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RALPH D CHABOT
SIGNATURE:	/rdc/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=PATENT Assignment.docx#page1.tif

PATENT 506361300 REEL: 054409 FRAME: 0523

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**Gary A. Morais** ("Assignor") whose mailing address is 2013 Camay Street, Leander, TX 78641 is the owner of **U.S. Pat. No. 8,651,871** entitled:

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PRODUCTIVITY THINKING CODE LEVEL EVALUATION

Assignor declares that he has not licensed any rights to **U.S. Pat. No. 8,651,871** either exclusively or non-exclusively to a third party and is able to assign all rights to the patent.

**ThinkX, Inc.** whose mailing address is 1711 Hwy. 17-S, #75, Surfside Beach, SC 29575 desires to acquire full rights to **U.S. Pat. No. 8,651,871**.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to **ThinkX**, **Inc.** ("Assignee") 100% of his right, title and interest in **U.S. Pat. No. 8,651,871** <u>including the right to seek damages for prior infringement, if any</u>. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor

Date: November 18, 2020 | 12:09 PM PST

Gary Morais

DocuSigned by:

Gary A. Morais

PATENT REEL: 054409 FRAME: 0524

**RECORDED: 11/18/2020**